STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
Computerized claims data regarding health benefits paid under state
plan constituted "public records". Board of Educ. of Newark v. New
Jersey Dept. of Treasury, Div. of Pensions, 279 N.J.Super. 489, 653
17:9-1.2
A2d 589 (AD.1995), leave to appeal granted 142 N.J. 440, 663 A.2d
1351, affirmed 145 N.J. 269, 678 A.2d 660.
Next Page is 9-2.1 9-2.0.1 Supp. 8-3-98

sions shall become the Commission's final administrative
determination that may then be appealed to the Superior
Court, Appellate Division.
2. H the appeal involves disputed facts, the Commis-
sion shall approve an administrative hearing request and
transmit the matter to the Office of Administrative Law.
Upon completion of this hearing, the Administrative Law
Judge will submit to the Commission an initial decision
17:9-1.5
that.the Commission may adopt, reject or modify. If the
Commission rejects or modifies the initial decision, it shall
issue detailed findings of fact and conclusions of law that
will become the Commission's final administrative deter-
mination that may then be appealed to the Superior
Court, Appellate Division.
As amended, R.1970 d.147, effective December 10, 1970.
See: 2 NJ.R. 94(d), 3 N.J.R. ll(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.551, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4083(b), 28 N.J.R. 5078(c).
Case Notes
Where the Commission has not exercised authority to regulate
mental illness coverage, the Appellate Division would not defer to the
Health Benefits' Commission's interpretation. Heaton v. State Health
Benefits Com'n, 264 N.J.Super. 141, 624 A.2d 69 (A.D.1993).
Administrative remedies must be exhausted by appealing health
Insurance administrators' adverse determination before commencing
suit against the administrator. Burley v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Amer-
ica, 251 N.J.Super. 493, 598 A.2d 936 (A.D.1991).
17:9-1.4 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1971 d.21, effective February 17, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. lO(a), 3 N.J.R. 52(c).
As amended, R.1979 d.159, effective April 23, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 94(d), 11 N.J.R. 304(c).
As amended, R.1983 d.44, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).
This section formerly contained rules on local employer premium and
interest.
17:9-1.5 Voluntary termination of employer; notice

which date shall be not less than 60 days nor more than
365 days following the Commission's approval. The re-
entry shall be contingent upon the employer's reimburse-
ment to the Commission of administrative expenses rea-
sonably based upon the approximate cost to the Commis-
sion of re-enrolling the employer.
(c) The employer shall notify all active employees of the
date their coverage in the program has terminated.
( d) The Division of Pensions shall act to notify all retired
employees or survivors of the termination of coverage and
to send a list of the names and addresses to the terminating
employer for his or her information, upon his or her re-
quest.
Amended by R.1970 d.147, effective December 10, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 94(d), 3 N.J.R. ll(a).
Amended by R.1976 d.124, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 85(c), 8 N.J.R. 263(a).
Amended by R.1983 d.332, effective August 15, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 793(a), 15 N.J.R. 1383(d).
List of names and addresses to be sent to terminating employer upon
request.
Amended by R.1985 d.587, effective November 18, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1399(a), 17 N.J.R. 2784(b).
(b): Added text "for a period ... permitted only once."
Amended by R.1993 d.269, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 460(a), 25 N.J.R. 2505(d).
17:9-1.6 Default of employer; notice
(a) For purposes of local coverage, a participating em-
ployer will be considered in default 31 days after the

in the case of State coverage and the month of March with
coverage effective July 1 in the case of local coverage.
(b) The annual enrollment period will be the annual
opportunity for employees to elect participation in a health
maintenance organization for themselves and their depen-
dents. The change in the election cannot be made more
frequently than once a year except where the employee
moves and is no longer able to be serviced by a health
maintenance organization or the health maintenance organi-
zation is terminated.
Next Page is 9-5 9-3
17:9-2.3
(c) The State Health Benefits Commission may, at its
discretion in order to optimize benefits, establish a special
enrollment period at any time it deems necessary to do so.
Amended by R.1974 d.228, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 NJ.R. 156(a), 6 NJ.R. 360(c).
Amended by R.1976 d.124, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 85(c), 8 N.J.R. 263(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.131, effective April 18, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 80(b), 10 N.J.R. 265(b).
Amended by R.1978 d.442, effective December 26, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 456(a), 11 N.J.R. 105(b).
Amended by R.1983 d.44, effective March 7, 1983.